

City of Culver City

Mike Balkman Council Chambers 9770 Culver Blvd. Culver City, CA 90232

Staff Report

File #: 16-114, Version: 1	Item #: C-3.

CC - Award of a Construction Contract to CJ Construction, Inc. as the Lowest Responsive and Responsible Bidder, for the Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Replacement Project, PZ428 in an Amount Not-to-Exceed \$400,934.40 (\$334,112 Plus \$66,820.40 in Contingency Authority).

Meeting Date: 08/22/2016

Contact Person/Dept: Christopher Evans/Public Works

Phone Number: 310-253-5621

Fiscal Impact: Yes [X] No [] General Fund: Yes [X] No []

Public Hearing: [] Action Item: [] Attachments: []

Commission Action Required: Yes [] No [] Date:

Public Notification: (E-Mail) Meetings and Agendas - City Council (08/16/16); All bidders (via

telephone)

Department Approval: Charles D. Herbertson (08/11/16)

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the City Council award a construction contract to CJ Construction, Inc. (CJ Construction) as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of \$334,112.00 for the construction of the Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Replacement Project, PZ428 (Project) in an amount not-to-exceed \$400,934.40 (\$334,112 Plus \$66,820.40 in contingency authority).

BACKGROUND

The Project proposes to remove and replace approximately 15,000 square feet of sidewalks and drive approaches throughout the City and approximately 900 linear feet of curb and gutter on Overland Avenue. Sidewalk repair locations were collected from various sources including requests by the Public Works Department Maintenance Operations staff and resident referrals. Prioritization of repairs was based on potential safety concerns, severity of uplifts, and general deterioration.

A significant portion of this capital improvement project will include the reconstruction of the curb, gutter, and sidewalk on the east side of Overland Avenue between Braddock Drive and Culver Boulevard due to tree root intrusion. Because the City Arborist has determined that root pruning will

File #: 16-114, Version: 1

Item #: C-3.

compromise the root structure and stability of the trees adjacent to the Project, 14 Ficus trees will need to be removed and replaced as part of this Project. A new street tree will be planted in each of their places in accordance with the City's Street Tree Master Plan or from the newly proposed Urban Forest Master Plan. Residents and businesses adjacent to and on the opposite side of the street from the proposed tree removals were notified on July 28, 2015. There have been no inquiries from the residents or businesses.

DISCUSSION

On March 28, 2016, the City Council approved the plans and specifications and authorized the publication of a Notice Inviting Bids for the Project. On July 21, 2016, the City Clerk's Office staff publicly opened the bids. Six (6) contractors responded with the following bid amounts:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Bid Amount</u>
CJ Construction	\$334,112.00
CTT	\$339,516.00
Nobest	\$400,000.00
Sully-Miller	\$436,359.00
Dalian Construction	\$451,853.23
D John Roser, Inc.	\$527,860.00

Staff reviewed the bid proposal of the apparent lowest bidder, CJ Construction and found the bid documents responsive and complete. Its bid bond, contractor's license, and worker's compensation insurance were reviewed and met City requirements. Therefore, staff recommends awarding the construction contract to CJ Construction, as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for the construction of the Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Replacement Project, PZ428.

Should the City Council award the contract, the construction project will begin in September 2016 and is anticipated to be substantially completed by mid-December 2016.

Engineering Division staff will perform construction management and inspection.

FISCAL ANALYSIS

Proposed Project Budget

Funding Source	<u>Amount</u>
Gas Tax 41880000.PZ428 : Capital Impr. 42080000.PZ428: Available Funds:	\$483,870 \$134,260 \$618,130
Estimated Project Expenses	<u>Amount</u>
C.I Construction Contract	\$334 112

File #: 16-114, Version: 1 Item #: C-3.

20% Contingency \$66,820.40 Total Estimated Project Expenses \$400,934.40

Staff is requesting 20% Contingency Authority rather than the typical 10% to allow adding work that may arise during the performance of the Project, at the contactor's quoted rates.

ATTACHMENTS

None.

MOTION

That the City Council:

- 1. Award a contract to CJ Construction, Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for the Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Replacement Project, PZ428, based on its bid; and,
- 2. Authorize the Public Works Director/City Engineer to approve change orders in an amount not-to-exceed \$66,820.40, if necessary; and,
- 3. Authorize the City Attorney to review/prepare the necessary documents; and,
- 4. <u>Authorize the City Manager to execute such documents on behalf of the City</u>.